



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench
Sr.No:-32
[3584]

WRIT PETITION NO: 5085 of 2024

Saladi Murali Krishna

...Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and Others

...Respondent(s)

Advocate for Petitioner:

Mr. A. Satya Prasad, Id. Standing
Counsel representing Mr. Prakash
Buddarapu

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s):

Mr. T. Vishnu Teja, Id. Special
Government Pleader – R2 & R3,

Mr. Challa Dhanamjaya, Id. Additional
Solicitor General – R1,

Ms. M. Uma Devi, Id. Central
Government Counsel

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

DATE : 1st July, 2026.

P C :

Despite passage of considerable time, necessary action has not been taken for bifurcation of the Corporation in question.

Each of the State respondents and the Union are conveniently trying to palm off the responsibility on to each other.

Learned counsel for respondent No.2 is directed to take necessary steps, in this regard, in a time bound manner. Necessary process be initiated immediately, within next two weeks and the matter taken forward in accordance with law expeditiously.

Status report be filed before the next date of hearing.

List on 19.08.2026.

LISA GILL, CJ.

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J.

SSN